Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jon L. Roberts	01/31/2007
Elliott D. Light	01/31/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROBELIGHT, LLC		
Street Address:	529 Clear Spring Road		
City:	Great Falls		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22066		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12031989

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)572-6540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-586-7700
Email: morrism@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP (LA)

Address Line 1: 2450 COLORADO AVENUE, SUITE 400E
Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 078700.100111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marilyn Morris

Total Attachments: 4

source=Inventors-Assignment-light-OT#page1.tif source=Inventors-Assignment-light-OT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020516 FRAME: 0345

500465409

source=Inventors-Assignment-light-OT#page3.tif source=Inventors-Assignment-light-OT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 020516 FRAME: 0346 IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT Pursuant to 37 CFR § 3.56

* * * * *

I, Jon L. Roberts, residing at 529 Clear Spring Road, Great Falls, Virginia 22066, and I, Elliott D. Light, residing at 12 Bentana Way, Rockville, MD 20850 (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ROBELIGHT, LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, having its office at 529 Clear Spring Road, Great Falls, Virginia 22066 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to all my inventions described and/or claimed in the patents listed on the attached Appendix A, as well as all divisional and continuation applications claiming priority therefrom, including without limitation patents for these inventions in all foreign countries, and including any application filed in the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") and any national stage filing resulting from any such PCT filing together with all U.S. and foreign patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said patents therefore which may be granted.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make application for and to receive patents for said inventions in any foreign countries in its own name, or in ASSIGNOR'S name, at its election.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said inventions and any patents which may issue therefore and that ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or any patents which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for

1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 020516 FRAME: 0347 said inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any patents issuing thereof are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal this

lay of lowery,

, 20<u>*0/</u>.</u>*

Jon L. Roberts

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this 2 day of ______, 2007 personally appeared before me ______, to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Notary Public

My commission expires: Mysus [

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]

WITNESS MY HAND and seal this 3/th day of January, 2007.
Elliott D. Light
STATE OF Vneyame
COUNTY OF January
On this 31 day of Aconday, 2007 personally appeared before me 25/077 D., to
me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.
Fragant XVIS19
Notary Public
My commission expires: <u>Dugust 31,2009</u>

[APPENDIX A FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE]

APPENDIX A

Country Name	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
USA	08/963,373	November 3, 1997	6,175,616	January 16, 2001	Method and Apparatus for Obtaining Telephone Status Over a Network
USA	09/265,656	March 2, 1999	6,483,900	November 19, 2002	Method and Apparatus for Obtaining Telephone Status Over a Network
USA	09/759,107	January 12, 2001	7,088,802	August 8, 2006	Method and Apparatus for Obtaining Telephone Status Over a Network
USA	11/123,490	May 6, 2005			A Status Monitoring System Utilizing An RFID Monitoring System
USA	11/182,674	July 15, 2005			Method And Apparatus For Obtaining Status Of Monitoring Devices Over A Network
USA	11/280,497	November 16, 2005			A System And Method For Determining The Status Of A Telephone In A Packet Switched Network
USA	11/280,506	November 16, 2005			A System And Method For Obtaining A Status Of An Authorization Device Over A Network
USA	11/344,750	February 1, 2006			A System And Method For Obtaining A Status Of An Authorization Device Over A Network for Administration of Theatrical Performances
USA	11/413,887	April 28, 2006			A System And Method For Establishing A Call Between A Calling Party And A Called Party Over A Wired Network
USA	11/413,888	April 28, 2006			A System And Method For Obtaining Equipment Status Data Over A Network
USA	11/517,663	September 8, 2006			A System and Method for Obtaining Equipment Status Data Over A Network

[THIS ASSIGNMENT ENDS WITH THIS PAGE]

4 of 4

RECORDED: 02/15/2008